
  

  

SUPERIOR COURT 
(COMMERCIAL DIVISION)  

Canada 
Province of Québec 
District of Montréal 
No.: 500-11-060613-227 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PLAN OF ARRANGEMENT AND COMPROMISE OF: 

 

RISING PHOENIX INTERNATIONAL INC. 

- and - 

10864285 CANADA INC. (M College of Canada) 

- and - 

11753436 CANADA INC. 

- and -  

CDSQ IMMOBILIER INC. 

- and - 

COLLÈGE DE L’ESTRIE INC. 

- and -  

ÉCOLE D’ADMINISTRATION ET DE SECRÉTARIAT DE LA RIVE SUD INC. 

- and -  

9437-6845 QUÉBEC INC. 

- and - 

9437-6852 QUÉBEC INC. 

Applicants 

and 

RICHTER ADVISORY GROUP INC.  

Monitor 

 

 
SERVICE LIST  
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Applicants 

RISING PHOENIX INTERNATIONAL 
INC. 

10864285 CANADA INC. (M College of 
Canada) 

11753436 CANADA INC. 

CDSQ IMMOBILIER INC. 

COLLÈGE DE L’ESTRIE INC. 

ÉCOLE D’ADMINISTRATION ET DE 
SECRÉTARIAT DE LA RIVE SUD INC. 

9437-6845 QUÉBEC INC. 

9437-6852 QUÉBEC INC. 

Kaufman Lawyers LLP 
800 René-Lévesque Boulevard West 
Suite 2220 
Montreal, QC, H3B 1X9 
 
Martin P. Jutras  
514-871-5320 
mjutras@klcanada.com 
 
Steven M. Shein 
514-871-5303 
sshein@klcanada.com 
 
Counsel to Applicants 

Monitor 

Richter Advisory Group Inc. 
The Richter Tower 
1981 McGill College, #1100 
Montreal, QC, H3A 0G6 
 
Olivier Benchaya 
514-934-8618 
obenchaya@richter.ca 
 
Andrew Adessky 
514-934-3513 
aadessky@richter.ca 
 
Shawn Travitsky 
514.934.3505 
stravitsky@richter.ca 

 

mailto:mjutras@klcanada.com
mailto:sshein@klcanada.com
mailto:obenchaya@richter.ca
mailto:aadessky@richter.ca
mailto:stravitsky@richter.ca
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Stikeman Elliott LLP 
1155 René-Lévesque Blvd. West 
41st Floor 
Montréal, Québec, H3B 3V2 
 
Joseph Reynaud 
514-397-3019 
jreynaud@stikeman.com 
 
Nathalie Nouvet 
514-397-3128 
nnouvet@stikeman.com 
 
William Rodier-Dumais 
514-397-3298 
wrodierdumais@stikeman.com 
 
Counsel to Monitor 

 

Secured Creditors / Proposed Interim Lender 

Firm Capital Mortgage Fund Inc.  
 
Firm Capital Corporation 
163 Cartwright Avenue,  
Toronto, Ontario   M6A 1V5 
 
Michael Warner 
Senior Vice President, Mortgage Lending 
Tel:  (416) 635-0221, ext. 230   
email:  mwarner@firmcapital.com 
 
Cory Himmel 
Finance Associate 
Tel: (416) 635-0221 x 302  
email:  chimmel@firmcapital.com   
 

mailto:jreynaud@stikeman.com
mailto:nnouvet@stikeman.com
mailto:wrodierdumais@stikeman.com
mailto:mwarner@firmcapital.com
mailto:chimmel@firmcapital.com
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Fishman Flanz Meland Paquin LLP 
1250 René-Lévesque Boulevard West, Suite 
4100 
Montreal (QC) H3B 4W8  
 
Me Mark E. Meland 

Me Tina Silverstein 
  
Tel: (514) 932-4100 
Fax : (514) 932-4170 
 
 
mmeland@ffmp.ca/ 
tsilverstein@ffmp.ca 
 
and 
 
D.J. Miller 
Rachel A. Nicholson 
 
Thornton Grout Finnigan LLP 
Suite 3200, 100 Wellington Street West 
P. O. Box 329, Toronto-Dominion Centre 
Toronto, ON  M5K 1K7 
 
Tel: 416.304.1616  
Fax: 416.304.1313 
 
DJMiller@tgf.ca / 
rnicholson@tgf.ca 
 
Counsel to Firm Capital Mortgage Fund Inc. 
 

Gestion Levy Inc. 
(Proposed Interim Lender) 

KRB Lawyers 
300-240 Saint-Jacques,  
Montréal, QC, H2Y 1L9 
 
Adam Spiro 
514-360-7919 
a.spiro@krblaw.ca 
 
Counsel to Gestion Levy Inc.  
 

mailto:mmeland@ffmp.ca
mailto:tsilverstein@ffmp.ca
mailto:DJMiller@tgf.ca
mailto:rnicholson@tgf.ca
mailto:a.spiro@krblaw.ca
mailto:a.spiro@krblaw.ca
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Lavery, De Billy s.e.n.c.r.l. Lavery, De Billy s.e.n.c.r.l. 
1 place Ville-Marie 
Bureau 4000 
Montréal QC H3B 4M4 
 
Jean Legault 
514-878-5561 
jlegault@lavery.ca 
 
Audrey Gibeault 
514 877-3058 
agibeault@lavery.ca 
 

Governmental Authorities 

Canada Revenue Agency 
c/o Ministry of Justice of Canada 
Tax Litigation Directorate 
200, René Lévesque Blvd. West 
Complexe Guy-Favreau 
East Tower, 9th Floor 
Montréal, QC, H2Z 1X4 
 

Employment and Social Development 
Canada (ESDC)  
 

Justice Canada 
Tour est, 5e étage, Complexe Guy-Favreau 
200, boul. René-Lévesque ouest 
Montréal, QC 
 
Kim Sheppard 
(514) 283-8460 
kim.sheppard@justice.gc.ca   
 
Jonathan Bachir-Legault 
(514) 496-2496 
Jonathan.Bachir-Legault@justice.gc.ca 
 
Counsel for Canada Revenue Agency 
Employment and Social Development 
Canada (ESDC)  
 
 
 

 

mailto:jlegault@lavery.ca
tel:514-877-3058
mailto:agibeault@lavery.ca
mailto:kim.sheppard@justice.gc.ca
mailto:Jonathan.Bachir-Legault@justice.gc.ca
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Agence du revenu du Québec Larivière Meunier 
3800 De Marly Street  
Secteur 5-2-8, Québec, QC, G1X4A5 
notif-montreal@revenuquebec.ca 
 

Normand Bérubé 
514 287-6161 
Normand.Berube@revenuquebec.ca 
 
 
Me Daniel Cantin, avocat 
Direction du Contentieux 
Revenu Québec 
3800, rue de Marly, secteur 5-2-8 
Québec (Québec)  G1X 4A5 
  
Tél. :   418-558-4379  (cellulaire) 
Tél. :   418-652-5245 (bureau) ATT : en 
télétravail actuellement 
Télec. : 418-577-5327 
danielcantin@revenuquebec.ca 
 

 

Counsel for Agence du revenu du Québec 
 

Ministry of Education 

 

Bernard, Roy (Justice-Québec) 
Direction du contentieux - Montréal 
1, rue Notre-Dame Est, bureau 8.00 
Montréal (Québec) H2Y 1B6 
bernardroy@justice.gouv.qc.ca  
 
Pierre-Luc Beauchesne, avocat 
Téléphone : 514 393-2336, poste 51564 
Télécopieur : 514 873-7074 
pierre-luc.beauchesne@justice.gouv.qc.ca  

 

Attorney General of Canada Procureur général du Canada 
Tour est, 5e étage, Complexe Guy-Favreau 
200, boul. René-Lévesque ouest 
Montréal, QC, H2Z 1X4 
 
Téléphone : (514) 283-8768 
Télécopieur : (514) 283-3856 
 
NotificationPGC-AGC.Fiscal-
Tax@justice.gc.ca 
 

Other 

mailto:notif-montreal@revenuquebec.ca
mailto:Normand.Berube@revenuquebec.ca
mailto:danielcantin@revenuquebec.ca
mailto:bernardroy@justice.gouv.qc.ca
mailto:pierre-luc.beauchesne@justice.gouv.qc.ca
mailto:NotificationPGC-AGC.Fiscal-Tax@justice.gc.ca
mailto:NotificationPGC-AGC.Fiscal-Tax@justice.gc.ca
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Johnson Fu Insurance Agency Group 
Inc.  
15 Wertheim Court, Suite #501 
Richmond Hill, ON L4B 3H7 
Tel: 905-707-1512 ext:3210   

 

Student Department  
student@jfgroup.ca  
 
Johnson Fu  
jfu@jfgroup.ca  
 
Renee Fu  
renee.fu@jfgroup.ca 
 
 
 

 
 
Erico Tjoe A Long 
Barrister & Solicitor 
7-7170 Warden Avenue 
Markham, Ontario 
L3R 4J6 
Tel: (905) 477-8202 
Fax: (905) 477-8727 
 
e.long@rogers.com 
 
Counsel to Johnson Fu Insurance Agency 
Group Inc. 
 
 

DE GRANDPRÉ CHAIT S.E.N.C.R.L./LLP 

 

De Grandpré Chait S.E.N.C.R.L./LLP 

800 René-Lévesque Boulevard W., 26th Floor 

Montréal, QC H3B 1X9 

 

Me Matthew Maloley 
514-878-3243 
mmaloley@dgchait.com 
  
Me Stephen M. Raicek 
514-878-3215 
sraicek@dgchait.com 
 
Counsel to DE GRANDPRÉ CHAIT 
S.E.N.C.R.L./LLP 
 

mailto:student@jfgroup.ca
mailto:jfu@jfgroup.ca
mailto:renee.fu@jfgroup.ca
mailto:e.long@rogers.com
mailto:mmaloley@dgchait.com
mailto:sraicek@dgchait.com
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LES CONSULTANTS 3 L M INC., 
OPERATING UNDER THE NAME INSTITUT 

SUPÉRIEUR D’INFORMATIQUE ISI (“ISI”) 

 

Fasken Martineau LLP 
800, Square Victoria Street 
Suite 3500 
Montreal, QC, H4Z 1E9 
 
Me Brandon Farber 
514-397-5179 
bfarber@fasken.com 
 
Me Éliane Dupérée-Tremblay 
514-397-7412 
edtremblay@fasken.com 
 
Counsel to ISI 
 

 

 
FOURNIER AVOCAT INC. 
1, boul. René-Lévesque Est, 2e étage Est, 
Montréal (Québec) H2X 3Z5 
Tel : 514-798-0869    
Fax : 514-317-2971 
 
Me Etienne Fournier 
em@fournier.legal 
 
Counsel to ISI 
 
 

Whiterock 8550 Newman Montreal Inc. 
c/o Alfid Services Immobiliers Ltée 

 

Hudon Avocat Inc. 
500 Place d’Armes, Bureau 1410 
Montréal, QC, H2Y 2W2 
T| 438.476.1852 F| 514.221.4099 
 
 
Me Edgar Eid 
eeid@hudonavocats.com 
 
Counsel to Alfid Services Immobiliers Ltée 
 
 

 

mailto:bfarber@fasken.com
mailto:edtremblay@fasken.com
mailto:em@fournier.legal
mailto:eeid@hudonavocats.com
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REHILL SERVICES INC. 

 

Spiegel, Sohmer, inc. 
1255 Peel Street 
Suite 1000 
Montréal Québec, H3B 2T9 
 
Me Jason Novak 
(514) 875-8952 
jnovak@spiegelsohmer.com 
 
Me David Banon 
(514) 875-7888 
dbanon@spiegelsohmer.com 
 
Me Alexa Clemente 
514 874 9722 
aclemente@spiegelsohmer.com 
 
Me Neil G. Oberman,  
(514) 875-5310  
noberman@spiegelsohmer.com 
 
Counsel to Rehill Services Inc.  
 

COLLÈGE UNIVERSEL & COLLÈGE SUPÉRIEUR 

DE MONTRÉAL (C.S.M.) INC. 

 

RSSJ Avocats inc. 
Édifice Frère-André 
1170, place du Frère-André, 2e étage 
Montréal (Québec) H3B 3C6 
(514) 866-3810 
(514) 866-5067 
 
Me Etienne Rolland  
etienne.rolland@rssj.pro 
 
Me Charles-André Sauvé 
charles.a.sauve@rssj.pro 
 
Me Jia Dai Li 
jia.d.li@rssj.pro 
 
Counsel to Collège Universel & Collège 
Supérieur de Montréal (C.S.M.) Inc. 
 

mailto:jnovak@spiegelsohmer.com
mailto:dbanon@spiegelsohmer.com
mailto:aclemente@spiegelsohmer.com
mailto:noberman@spiegelsohmer.com
mailto:etienne.rolland@rssj.pro
mailto:charles.a.sauve@rssj.pro
mailto:jia.d.li@rssj.pro
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9352-8198 QUÉBEC INC. (PRIME PROPERTIES) 
Fasken Martineau LLP 
800, Square Victoria Street 
Suite 3500 
Montreal, QC, H4Z 1E9 
 
Me Nicolas Mancini 
514-397-5293 
nmancini@fasken.com 
 
Counsel to 9352-8198 Québec inc. (Prime 
Properties) 
 

9189-4972 QUÉBEC INC. 

 

De Grandpré Chait S.E.N.C.R.L./LLP 
800 René-Lévesque Boulevard W., 26th Floor 
Montréal, QC, H3B 1X9 
 

Me Marc-André Perreault 
514-878-3212 
maperreault@dgchait.com 
 
 
Counsel to 9189-4972 Québec inc.  
 

STUDENT PROPOSED REPRESENTATIVE 

COUNSEL 

McCarthy Tétrault LLP & MT>iplus 
1000 De La Gauchetière Street West 
Suite 2500 
Montreal, QC H3B 0A2 
 
Me Alain N. Tardif 
(514) 397-4274 
atardif@mccarthy.ca 
 
Me Jocelyn Perreault 
(514) 397-7092 
jperreault@mccarthy.ca 
 
Me Francois Alexandre Toupin 
(514) 397-4210 
fatoupin@mccarthy.ca 
 
Me Stéphane Duval  
(514) 397-4284 
sduval@mccarthy.ca 
 
Alevras, Nicholas  
(514) 397-4107 
nalevras@mccarthy.ca 
 
 

mailto:nmancini@fasken.com
mailto:maperreault@dgchait.com
mailto:atardif@mccarthy.ca
mailto:jperreault@mccarthy.ca
mailto:fatoupin@mccarthy.ca
mailto:sduval@mccarthy.ca
mailto:nalevras@mccarthy.ca
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Scheib Legal  
600 de Maisonneuve West,  
Suite 1700, Montreal, QC, H3A 3J2 
 

Me Nick Scheib 
(514) 297-2631  
nick@scheib.ca 
 

 
Fogler, Rubinoff LLP 
77 King St W Suite 3000,  
Toronto, ON, M5K 1G8 
 

Me Maurice V. Fleming 
(416) 941-8812 
mfleming@foglers.com 
 

 
LJT Lawyers LLP 
WORLD TRADE CENTER 
380 SAINT-ANTOINE STREET WEST, #7100 
MONTREAL QC H2Y 3X7 
 
 
Me Pierre Eloi Talbot 
(514) 842-8462 
Pierre-Eloi.Talbot@ljt.ca 
 
 

IDP EDUCATION LIMITED (IDP) 
McCarthy Tétrault LLP  
1000 De La Gauchetière Street West 
Suite 2500 
Montreal, QC H3B 0A2 
 
Me Hugo Babos-Marchand 
514-397-4156 
hbmarchand@mccarthy.ca 
 
Me Frédérique Drainville 
(514) 397-4216 
fdrainville@mccarthy.ca 
 
Counsel to IDP EDUCATION LIMITED (IDP) 
 

BENOIT SANSOUCY INC 
ML Avocats s.e.n.c.r.l. 
164 Notre-Dame East 
Montréal, QC H2Y 1C2 
514-954-2000 poste 288 
 
Jack Kermezian 
(514) 954-2000, #288 
jkermezian@mlavocats.com 

 

mailto:nick@scheib.ca
mailto:mfleming@foglers.com
mailto:Pierre-Eloi.Talbot@ljt.ca
mailto:hbmarchand@mccarthy.ca
mailto:fdrainville@mccarthy.ca
mailto:jkermezian@mlavocats.com


  

  

All Service List Emails:  
mjutras@klcanada.com; 
sshein@klcanada.com; 
obenchaya@richter.ca; 
aadessky@richter.ca; 
stravitsky@richter.ca; 
jreynaud@stikeman.com; 
nnouvet@stikeman.com; 
wrodierdumais@stikeman.com; 
a.spiro@krblaw.ca; 
kim.sheppard@justice.gc.ca; 
Jonathan.Bachir-Legault@justice.gc.ca; 
notif-montreal@revenuquebec.ca; 
Normand.Berube@revenuquebec.ca; 
NotificationPGC-AGC.Fiscal-Tax@justice.gc.ca; 
student@jfgroup.ca; 
jfu@jfgroup.ca;  
renee.fu@jfgroup.ca; 
e.long@rogers.com; 
mwarner@firmcapital.com; 
chimmel@firmcapital.com; 
mmeland@ffmp.ca; 
tsilverstein@ffmp.ca; 
DJMiller@tgf.ca; 
rnicholson@tgf.ca; 
bernardroy@justice.gouv.qc.ca; 
pierre-luc.beauchesne@justice.gouv.qc.ca; 
jlegault@lavery.ca; 
agibeault@lavery.ca; 
mmaloley@dgchait.com; 
sraicek@dgchait.com; 
bfarber@fasken.com; 
edtremblay@fasken.com; 
em@fournier.legal; 
eeid@hudonavocats.com; 
jnovak@spiegelsohmer.com; 
dbanon@spiegelsohmer.com; 
aclemente@spiegelsohmer.com; 
noberman@spiegelsohmer.com; 
etienne.rolland@rssj.pro; 
charles.a.sauve@rssj.pro; 
jia.d.li@rssj.pro; 
nmancini@fasken.com ; 
maperreault@dgchait.com; 
atardif@mccarthy.ca; 
jperreault@mccarthy.ca; 
fatoupin@mccarthy.ca; 
sduval@mccarthy.ca;  
nalevras@mccarthy.ca; 
nick@scheib.ca; 
mfleming@foglers.com; 
Pierre-Eloi.Talbot@ljt.ca; 
hbmarchand@mccarthy.ca;  

114465868 

mailto:mjutras@klcanada.com
mailto:sshein@klcanada.com
mailto:obenchaya@richter.ca
mailto:aadessky@richter.ca
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mailto:nnouvet@stikeman.com
mailto:wrodierdumais@stikeman.com
mailto:a.spiro@krblaw.ca
mailto:a.spiro@krblaw.ca
mailto:kim.sheppard@justice.gc.ca
mailto:Jonathan.Bachir-Legault@justice.gc.ca
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mailto:Normand.Berube@revenuquebec.ca
mailto:NotificationPGC-AGC.Fiscal-Tax@justice.gc.ca
mailto:jfu@jfgroup.ca
mailto:renee.fu@jfgroup.ca
mailto:e.long@rogers.com
mailto:mwarner@firmcapital.com
mailto:chimmel@firmcapital.com
mailto:mmeland@ffmp.ca
mailto:tsilverstein@ffmp.ca
mailto:DJMiller@tgf.ca
mailto:rnicholson@tgf.ca
mailto:bernardroy@justice.gouv.qc.ca
mailto:pierre-luc.beauchesne@justice.gouv.qc.ca
mailto:jlegault@lavery.ca
mailto:agibeault@lavery.ca
mailto:mmaloley@dgchait.com
mailto:sraicek@dgchait.com
mailto:bfarber@fasken.com
mailto:edtremblay@fasken.com
mailto:em@fournier.legal
mailto:eeid@hudonavocats.com
mailto:jnovak@spiegelsohmer.com
mailto:dbanon@spiegelsohmer.com
mailto:aclemente@spiegelsohmer.com
mailto:noberman@spiegelsohmer.com
mailto:etienne.rolland@rssj.pro
mailto:charles.a.sauve@rssj.pro
mailto:jia.d.li@rssj.pro
mailto:nmancini@fasken.com
mailto:maperreault@dgchait.com
mailto:atardif@mccarthy.ca
mailto:jperreault@mccarthy.ca
mailto:fatoupin@mccarthy.ca
mailto:sduval@mccarthy.ca
mailto:nalevras@mccarthy.ca
mailto:nick@scheib.ca
mailto:mfleming@foglers.com
mailto:Pierre-Eloi.Talbot@ljt.ca
mailto:hbmarchand@mccarthy.ca
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fdrainville@mccarthy.ca; 
danielcantin@revenuquebec.ca 
jkermezian@mlavocats.com 
 

mailto:fdrainville@mccarthy.ca
mailto:danielcantin@revenuquebec.ca
mailto:jkermezian@mlavocats.com

